Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 25th May, 2023
6.30 pm
Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting

Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form

Material Consideration

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

Planning Applications for Determination
Agenda

Planning Application 23/0030

Plot 4, Land off Millbank Rd/Greenbank Terrace, Lower
Darwen

Planning Application 23/0079

Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, Richmond Terrace,
Blackburn

Planning Application 23/0080

Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, Richmond Terrace,
Blackburn

Planning Application 23/0143

Junction of Holden Fold/Moor Lane/Chapels/Goose
House Lane, Darwen

Planning Application 23/0163
Unit 3, Brookhouse Business Centre, Whalley Range,

11-12

13 -48

49 - 61

62 -74

75-101

102 -
130



Blackburn

Petition objecting an application for full planning
permission for the following development: ‘Retention of
shed to front terrace to be used as food bank (Use
Class F2)’ — Ref: 10/23/0207, at 74 Queens Park Road
Blackburn BB1 1SE

To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a
current planning application relating to the retention of shed
to front terrace to be used as food bank (Use Class F2). The
application premises is 74 Queens Park Road, Blackburn,
BB1 1SE.

The application is submitted by Mr Mohammed Kathrada.

10.23.0207 - 74 Queens Park Road Blackburn (petition 131 -
report object) 142

Petition supporting an application for full planning
permission for the following development: ‘Retention of
shed to front terrace to be used as food bank (Use
Class F2)’ — Ref: 10/23/0207, at 74 Queens Park Road
Blackburn BB1 1SE

o inform Members of the receipt of a petition supporting a
current planning application relating to the retention of shed
to front terrace to be used as food bank (Use Class F2). The
application premises is 74 Queens Park Road, Blackburn,
BB1 1SE.

The application is submitted by Mr Mohammed Kathrada.

10.23.0207 - 74 Queens Park Road Blackburn (petition 143 -
report support) 158

Date Published: Wednesday, 17 May 2023
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Aﬂggnda ltem 2

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMIT
Thursday, 20 April 2023

PRESENT - Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Khan, Slater, Marrow,
Baldwin, Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran and Shorrock (substitute for
Liddle).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon
Gardiner

RESOLUTIONS

78 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the last meeting of the municipal year.

Apologies were received from Clirs Paul Browne, Jim Casey and Sylvia Lidde
who was substituted by ClIr Jim Shorrock.

The Chair thanked the officers, Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Michael Green
and Shannon Gardiner for their support to the Planning and Highways
Committee.

79 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 161" March
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

80 Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.

81 Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing
the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

81.1 Planning Application 22/1014

Applicant — Opulwood Developments

Location and Proposed Development— Land between Haslingden
Road/Brandy House Brow & Old Bank Lane (Queens Park Gardens)

Minor Material Amendment for: Variation of Condition 30 "approved drawings"
pursuant to planning application 10/21/1164 to allow for change of house
types on plots 51 - 52 and 56 — 59, resulting in an increase in total unit
numbers from 69 to 71.

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 Page 3



Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report.

81.2 Planning Application 22/1152

Applicant — Mr R Hancock

Location and Proposed Development — Land at Watery Lane (between
Clough Street and Spring Vale Garden Village), Darwen

Erection of replacement 2m high fencing along the northeast and northwest
site boundaries.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report.

81.3 Planning Application 22/1198

Speaker — Mr Lang (Agent)
Applicant — Mr Steve Charnock

Location and Proposed Development - 14 Tower Street, Chapeltown,
Bolton, BL7 OEU.

Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use to the land as side
garden (Use Class C3) with 1.8m timber fence and erection of single storey
rear extension

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report.

81.4 Planning Application 23/0065

Applicant — Permission Homes Lancashire

Location and Proposed Development — Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of
condition No. 2 pursuant to planning application 10/19/0317 "Erection of 168
no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space"
to amend house types on plots 11-69.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 Page 4



RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report.

81.5 Planning Applications 23/0130 & 22/0131

Applicant — Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development — 9-15 Town Hall Street, Blackburn,
BB2 1AG

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for New shop fronts and
Advertisement Application for Fascia and hanging signs

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regu
[...]
 Terrace

Trident Way Lower Darwen

Blackburn

BB1 3NU

Full Planning Application for Erection of 1no unit for vehicle showroom (sui generis) and associated landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0079

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery Blackburn Central
Third Floor Richmond Terrace

One Cathedral Square Blackburn

Blackburn

BB1 1FB

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate including replacement roof lantern, rain water
goods and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0080

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery Blackburn Central
Third Floor Richmond Terrace

One Cathedral Square Blackburn

Blackburn

BB1 1FB

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate including replacement roof lantern, rain
water goods and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Consent

Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 20 second(s) Page 1 1 printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 12/05/2023 10:05:33

Page 1 of 2



10/23/0143

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Junction of Holden Fold/Moor Darwen East
Town Hall Lane/Chapels/Goose House Lane

King William Street Darwen

Blackburn

BB1 7DY

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Highway re-alignment works incorporating associated improvements to drainage, street lighting
and road markings, new footway along Moor Lane, together with creating off-street car parking areas on Knowle Lane (9no spaces) and Moor
Lane (27no spaces)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0163

Mrs Annisa Asif Unit 3 Brookhouse Business Centre Bastwell & Daisyfield
Unit 3 Brookhouse Business Centre Whalley Range

Whalley Range Blackburn

Blackburn BB1 6BB

BB1 6BB

Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use from training centre to dessert shop (class E) including new shop fronts

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 20 second(s) Page 1 Zprinted by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 12/05/2023 10:05:33

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 4.1

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/23/0030

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of 1no unit for
vehicle showroom (sui generis) and associated landscaping

Site Address:

Plot 4

Land off Millbank Road/Greenbank Terrace
Lower Darwen

Applicant: Hippo Motor Group Ltd

Ward: Blackburn South & Lower Darwen
Councillor John Slater

Councillor Jacqueline Slater

Councillor Denise Gee

Page 13



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4.

2.5

2.6

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE - Subject to conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1.
KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

There is a long and complicated planning history for this application site. The
10/18/1149 hybrid approval established full planning permission for a new link
road and access points; and outline approval with all matters reserved (except
for access) for a mixed use development comprising a maximum of the
following: 100 dwellings (C3), 9,000m2 of employment use and careers hub
(B1/B2/B8/D1), and associated ancillary works.

Various Reserved Matters (RM) applications were subsequently submitted
and approved, including RM approval for the provision of 35,000 sqft
(3,251m?) internal floorspace of the approved employment use; in 4 separate
Units known as Plots 1 - 4.

RM approval for Plot 4 was approved under RM application 10/21/1328.

This current application, which is submitted as a new, full planning application
rather than an amended RM submission, is essentially a revised scheme to
the RM previously approved for Plot 4 under ref 10/21/1328. However, as a
full application, all matters need to be considered.

Notwithstanding this, many of the fundamental matters have already been
covered by the hybrid approval for the site, and the outline approval and
subsequent RM approval are material considerations. Conditions in relation to
the various outline and RM permissions for the wider site remain in place, and
have either been disc
[...]
he new planning application will require further ground clearance, levelling and a further loss of habitat in
contravention of both existing planning conditions and the Ecological Report. This as | have stated previously
will result in land subsidence to the rear of my property due to the steepness of the banking. A cursory look at
the existing fence panels at the top of this banking shows subsidence.

8) Given the fact that the future is electrification of cars how could this be provided for on a flood plain?

9) There is an increased risk of fire and litter in the area due to discarded cigarettes butts from the public
visiting the site and members of staff working on the site. This is a significant point given climate change and
long periods of both dry weather and the increased severity of heavy rain and flooding. This site is a
designated flood plain.

10) As was pointed out to me previously by a council official the roundabout is unsuitable for access for
vehicles such as car transporters which will undoubtedly be required. This same council official also said that
restrictions would be placed on the access road (Millbank Road) on heavy goods vehicles.

11) This planning application will not result in employment in the area as this is merely a transfer of an existing
site at Whitebirk.

In conclusion there should be no changes to the existing planning conditions and additional ones added to
accommodate the specifics of this application.

Page 48



Agenda Item 4.2

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan Nos: 10/23/0079
and 10/23/0080

Proposed Development: Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate
including replacement roof lantern, rain water goods and associated works —
Full Planning Application (10/23/0079) and Listed Building Consent (10/23/0080)

Site Address: Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, Richmond Terrace, Blackburn,
BB1 7AJ

Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Ward: Blackburn Central
Councillor Samim Desai

Councillor Mahfooz H
[...]
hgate Conservation Area Character Appraisal June 2009

(Conclusion) As | am required to do so, | have given the duty’s imposed by
S.16(2)/s.66(1) and s.72(1) of the P(LBCA) Act 1990 considerable weight in my
comments. As indicated above, given the nature of the repairs to the roof | feel
the works are justified and will help sustain the significance of the listed building
and the collections of the museum. In this regard the proposal meets the
requirements of Chapter 16 of the NPPF. and would accord with Policy CS17
Local Plan Part 2 and Policy 39 of the Local Plan.

12
Page 60



7.2 Ward ClIrs

7.3 No public responses received
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Christian Barton — Planning Officer

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 11" May 2023

10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS — none received.

13
Page 61



Agenda Iltem 4.3

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan Nos: 10/23/0079
and 10/23/0080

Proposed Development: Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate
including replacement roof lantern, rain water goods and associated works —
Full Planning Application (10/23/0079) and Listed Building Consent (10/23/0080)

Site Address: Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, Richmond Terrace, Blackburn,
BB1 7AJ

Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Ward: Blackburn Central
Councillor Samim Desai

Councillor Mahfooz Hussain
Councillor Zamir Khan

VICTOBIA

Garage

5b | 5¢ 9 11

-
o
9

bwn Hall Street




1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.1.1

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The proposed developments are recommended to be granted Panning
Permission and Listed Building Consent, subject to the conditions detailed in
Section 5.

KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

These applications are presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, and given that the application is
made on behalf of the Council. The site is also owned by the Council.

The proposed development has been publicised through letters to residents
and occupants o
[...]
ceived our letter of notification of the
planning application. This is in my opinion a blatant and cynical act unworthy of Bw D
council no doubt intended to remove any environmental concerns before the application
process and frankly makes a mockery of the whole process. The high handed action of the
Highways Department suggests that in this case the planning process is only a formality but
I would still like to register my objections in the hope that they will be considered.

Yours Faithfulby
Jake Miles

Elaine Dagg

Page 101



Agenda Iltem 4.5

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/23/0163

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use
from training centre to dessert shop (class E) including new shop fronts

Site Address:

Unit 3 Brookhouse Business Centre
Whalley Range

Blackburn

BB1 6BB

Applicant: Mrs Annisa Asif

Ward: Bastwell & Daisyfield Councillor Parwaiz Akhtar;Councillor Iftakhar
Hussain; Councillor Shaukat Hussain

4
>>\ i
£ |

Page 102



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The proposed development is recommended to be approved subject to the
conditions detailed in Section 5.

KEY ISSUES

This application seeks permission for a change of use of Unit 3 of the former
Brookhouse Business Centre, from training centre (formerly Use Class D1, now
Use Class F1), to a dessert parlour (now Use Class E). The application site is
part of the same building and directly adjacent to the existing / recently approved
dessert parlours at Units 1 and 2 (ref 10/22/0920) by the Committee at the
meeting in February 2023. The application site lies within the Whalley Range
District Centre, in secondary retail frontage, within the Inner Urban Area of
Blackburn, in relative close proximity to the Town Centre, in a Coal Low Risk
area.

The single storey commercial unit is in an accessible and highly sustainable
location, and has the added benefit of a large shared car park to the rear of the
unit, which is owned by the owner o
[...]
t for parking, litter and other hazards that are Iimported into the area.

Name Address

Signature

J4o, HHALL & BN E

Asir TQREAL

[0 . B2« H U
SALDC N

THC EW 'l/lv\

A

6

! "
SOy 2

:
H Khong 2o

1YY W

':.\ v \(\

(s 1S (&6 1 "“uf'b'ﬁmvj

IV

1o Wit Mkb Y-

—

| 52

FPHALLEY
RANGE

{ QoCLHENE

PHTS
S roextruc AL
/,-/ ;‘;t’ S

x

Lh ‘L,JS‘.‘; (&% \\ S
.’4 ~
~S-_'\"JZ( How ¢ S

Page 129



Name iddress
y (l')' . - .
/QL 1M~ NESmin ¢ 6’/}"(1// ffous.o
ff—. rrl.‘g"f,
Abubaar &udd",n’ £ B0diknuvie
Chesle ny

EA0 gy -

09 Mu%

\yl"\ Cr{ AN &) \3(';3'[,1{(

| 2. Lo K HeusSE Gaentns

Page 130




Agenda Iltem 5

DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning
REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee

TITLE: Petition objecting an application for full planning
permission for the following development:

‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food
bank (Use Class F2)’ — Ref: 10/23/0207, at

74 Queens Park Road
Blackburn
BB1 1SE

WARD: Audley and Queens Park

Councillor: Altaf Patel
Councillor: Ehsan Raja
Councillor: Salim Sidat

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a current planning
application relating to the retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food
bank (Use Class F2). The application premises is 74 Queens Park Road,
Blackburn, BB1 1SE.

1.2  The application is submitted by Mr Mohammed Kathrada.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0207) was received by the Council on
12t March 2023, and was subsequently validated on 05" April 2023. 8
notification letters were sent to the neighbours of the closest adjacent
properties. The statutory 21 day consultation period expired on 28" April 2023
for those letters. A site notice was also displayed outside of the site on 17
April 2023, which expires on 121" May 2023.

2.2  The petition was received by the Council on 26™ April 2023. The petition
objects to the application. The objections received within the covering letter
principally concern visual implications due to the siting of a shed within a front
terrace, potential disturbance from comings and goings, the presence of
highways obstructions, and increased littering. Allegations are also made
regarding the sale of products from the foodbank. The petition contains 25
signatures, which have been provided by residents of nearby addresses. The
petition and covering letter are appended to this report. Reference is made to

1
Page 131



2.3

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

a further petition yet only one version has been received objecting to the
application.

Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing
and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making
process will be addressed during the course of the application. Once finalised,
the Officer Report will be forwarded to the Committee Chairman to clarify
whether or not the application should be referred to Planning and Highways
Committee for determination. The statutory 8 week determination period
expires 30" May 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed
of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments.
Planning application 10/23/0207.

CONTACT OFFICER: Christian Barton, Planning Officer, Development
Management.

DATE PREPARED: 11" May 2023

2
Page 132



Mrs Kulsum Begum

70 Queen’s Park Road,
Blackburn,

BE1 15E.

Reference: 10/23/0207

Regarding Charity Stall on Queen's Park Road

Dear Christian Barton,

I am e-mailing you regarding the charity stall/business which is being run from this property. The

issues the community have noticed are as follows:

Increased traffic from people driving to visit the property, which has resulted in anti-social
parking.

It is e longer a small community endeavour: there is a now a business van and the business
is 
[...]
pplication for full planning
permission for the following development:

‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food
bank (Use Class F2)’ — Ref: 10/23/0207, at

74 Queens Park Road
Blackburn
BB1 1SE

WARD: Audley and Queens Park

Councillor: Altaf Patel
Councillor: Ehsan Raja
Councillor: Salim Sidat

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition supporting a current planning
application relating to the retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food
bank (Use Class F2). The application premises is 74 Queens Park Road,
Blackburn, BB1 1SE.

1.2  The application is submitted by Mr Mohammed Kathrada.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0207) was received by the Council on
12t March 2023, and was subsequently validated on 5" April 2023. 8
notification letters were sent to the neighbours of the closest adjacent
properties. The statutory 21 day consultation period expired on 28" April 2023
for those letters. A site notice was also displayed outside of the site on 17
April 2023, which expires on 121" May 2023.

2.2 The petition was initially received by the LPA on 2" May 2023. The petition
supports the application. The comments received generally support the
services offered by the food bank to the community. Sheets containing 115
signatures were initially received, which have been provided by residents and
occupants of nearby addresses. Additional sheets were subsequently
received on the 5", 9" and 11" May, containing a further 89 signatures, which
brings the total to 204. The petitions and covering letter are appended to this
report.

1
Page 143



2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

The grounds of support are summarised as:

» Great need for the foodbank due to food poverty and cost of living crisis;
» Project been running since Covid pandemic;
» Project run by volunteers

Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing
and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making
process will be addressed during the course of the application. Once finalised,
the Officer Report will be forwarded to the Committee Chairman to clarify
whether or not the application should be referred to Planning and Highways
Committee for determination. The statutory 8 week determination date expires
30" May 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

That the petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed
of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments.

Planning application 10/23/0207.

CONTACT OFFICER: Christian Barton, Planning Officer, Development
Management.

DATE PREPARED: 11" May 2023

2
Page 144



YOLUTHE AWwAaREMNESES PROJECT

Blackbum with Darwven Youth Awareness Project
T4 Queens Park Road

Blackbum

Lancashire

BB1 1SE

04/05/2023

Covering letter Blackburm with Darwen Youth Awareness Project — Community Fridge
Shed planning reference; 10/23/0207

Intro -The Shed — The shed has been put up to stock surplus foods rescued from branded
supermarkets within Blackbum and Darwen and Lancashire-wide that would usually be thrown
into waste when stores close, the sumplus foods are made up of Breads, fruits, vegetables,
and at times ready meals that have passad their best before date on the night of collection.
These foods are checked and stored in crates and covered inside the shed ovemight, for
security, health, and safety purposes including hygiene. The shed also has chilled cooler
hoxes to temporarily store any ready meals ovemight should the project collect any.

Dwring the day, in the moming the project has a rota of volunteers with a minimum 2 volunteers
and a maximum of 3, Volunteers are women who are residents from Audley and CQueens Park
wards, Volunteers are trained up to Level 2 food hygiene and safety qualification.

The volunteers, prepare the foldable plastic food counters o be placed outside of the 
[...]


1 | Background |
| Action petitioned for We, the undersigned, are concemned residents of Blackburn with Darwen who urge our councilors to act now 1o prevent the |
BwD Youth Awareness project Fridge Shed to be taken down, there is a great need within our community located in the Audley )
[ and Queens Park ward with regard to Food poverty and the higher rise in housing living cost. This project has been running \
| since Covid Pandemic first started and has been highly appraised of the daily running of the project by local volunteers
| | children, young people, and families including local mental health and wellbeing services. We Need the shed to continue
p - operating and providing a greatly needed service in our community. Please Save our Community Fridge Shed

Address

Need (oad \on

(n(\‘\ : = ‘(\ (»\_‘rl"“»-mq.l ( -(‘{\a
e O

Ac (_."1,' Ao KOWD\ OMisny| 2

wistsa e e Jr (‘J"N'& — o~ S
Dec 1675 Y oo Comne| V5 € Thomd
| )
Acccindon sl \pmim
: ¢

o = 9 ( 3
,Af;f @y ™ LJow Qo»“ﬂ'wyﬂf’w

\2

(Ef ,}Y»’ ("
W \;j;\"‘*\l'\
' §

2=

ACCE | VOV

==

Votunteal Comb, ¥ Ae £¢
TET—~
\/ ot T % (¢ A ”1‘: S
VOLOWTZan (LANTRA] Hecgs Gt SLd i

TTHe Xroscks s g Ko
\/Wm\tqel( (\Q,\tu’\ PODRR @ .4 Cood \N
Vg( L\CK%\.\:}?\.\@x D (s

Covomatd Dokl “or,

16
Page 158



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 23/0030
	4.2 Planning Application 23/0079
	4.3 Planning Application 23/0080
	4.4 Planning Application 23/0143
	4.5 Planning Application 23/0163
	5 Petition objecting an application for full planning permission for the following development: ‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food bank (Use Class F2)’ – Ref: 10/23/0207, at  74 Queens Park Road Blackburn  BB1 1SE
	6 Petition supporting an application for full planning permission for the following development: ‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used as food bank 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 25th May, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin, 
Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel, Whittingham 
(substitute for Casey) and Hardman (substitute for Slater). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the municipal year.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacquie Slater who was substituted by Cllr 
Derek Hardman and Cllr Jim Casey who was substituted by Cllr Elaine 
Whittingham.  
  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

3   Declaration of Interest 
  

4   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon 
  

4.1   Planning Application 23/0030 
 
Applicant – Hippo Motor Group Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Plot 4, Land off Millbank 
Road/Greenbank Terrance, Lower Darwen 
  
Full planning application for erection of 1no unit for vehicle showroom (sui 
generis)  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

4.2   Planning Application 23/0079 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 25th May, 2023 

Applicant – Bladkburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, 
Richmond Terrace, Blackburn, BB1 7AJ  
  
Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate including replacement 
roof lantern, rain water goods and associated works – Full Planning 
Application (10/23/0079) and Listed Building Consent (10/23/0080) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

4.3   Planning Application 23/0080 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Blackburn Museum & Arts Gallery, 
Richmond Terrace, Blackburn, BB1 7AJ  
  
Implementation of re-roof with use of reclaimed slate including replacement 
roof lantern, rain water goods and associated works – Full Planning 
Application (10/23/0079) and Listed Building Consent (10/23/0080) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

4.4   Planning Application 23/0143 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Junction of Holden Fold/Moor 
Lane/Chapels/Goose House Lane, Darwen  
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for: Highway re-alignment works 
incorporating associated improvements to drainage, street lighting and road 
markings, new footway along Moor Lane, together with creating off-street car 
parking areas on Knowle Lane (9no spaces) and Moor Lane (27no spaces). 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

4.5   Planning Application 23/0163 
 
Speaker – Mr Iqbal (Objector)  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 25th May, 2023 

Applicant – Annisa Asif 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Unit 3 Brookhouse Business 
Centre, Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 6BB 
  
Full planning application for propose change of use from training centre to 
dessert shop (class E) including new shop fronts  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

5   Petition objecting an application for full planning permission for the 
following development: ‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used 
as food bank (Use Class F2)’ – Ref: 10/23/0207, at  74 Queens Park 
Road Blackburn  BB1 1SE 
 
Members of the Committee were informed of a petition objecting to a current 
planning application relating to the retention of shed to front terrace to be used 
as a food bank (Use Class F2). The application premises is 74 Queens Park 
Road, Blackburn, BB1 1SE.  
  
The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0207) was received by the Council on 
12th March 2023, and was subsequently validated on 05th April 2023. 8 
notification letters were sent to the neighbours of the closest adjacent 
properties. The statutory 21 day consultation period expired on 28th April 2023 
for those letters. A site notice was also displayed outside of the site on 17th 
April 2023, which expires on 12th May 2023. 
  
The petition was received by the Council on 26th April 2023. The petition 
objects to the application. The objections received within the covering letter 
principally concern visual implications due to the siting of a shed within a front 
terrace, potential disturbance from comings and goings, the presence of 
highways obstructions, and increased littering. Allegations are also made 
regarding the sale of products from the foodbank. The petition contains 25 
signatures, which have been provided by residents of nearby addresses. The 
petition and covering letter are appended to this report. Reference is made to 
a further petition yet only one version has been received objecting to the 
application 
  
Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing 
and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making 
process will be addressed during the course of the application. Once finalised, 
the Officer Report will be forwarded to the Committee Chairman to clarify 
whether or not the application should be referred to Planning and Highways 
Committee for determination. The statutory 8 week determination period 
expires 30th May 2023. 
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
  

6   Petition supporting an application for full planning permission for the 
following development: ‘Retention of shed to front terrace to be used 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 25th May, 2023 

as food bank (Use Class F2)’ – Ref: 10/23/0207, at  74 Queens Park 
Road Blackburn  BB1 1SE 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petiton supporting a current 
planning application relating to the retention of a shed to front terrace to be 
used as a food bank (Use Class F2). The application premises is 74 Queens 
Park Road, Blackburn, BB1 1SE. 
  
The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0207) was received by the Council on 
12th March 2023, and was subsequently validated on 5th April 2023. 8 
notification letters were sent to the neighbours of the closest adjacent 
properties. The statutory 21 day consultation period expired on 28th April 2023 
for those letters. A site notice was also displayed outside of the site on 17th 
April 2023, which expires on 12th May 2023. 
  
The petition was initially received by the LPA on 2nd May 2023. The petition 
supports the application. The comments received generally support the 
services offered by the food bank to the community. Sheets containing 115 
signatures were initially received, which have been provided by residents and 
occupants of nearby addresses. Additional sheets were subsequently received 
on the 5th, 9th and 11th May, containing a further 89 signatures, which 
brought the total to 204. Further signatures were received again on 19th May 
2023 supporting the application bringing the total to 226. The petitions and 
covering letter are appended to this report. 
  
The grounds of support are summarised as:  

       Great need for the foodbank due to food poverty and cost of living 
crisis;  

       Project been running since Covid pandemic;  
       Project run by volunteers 

  
Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing 
and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making 
process will be addressed during the course of the application. Once finalised, 
the Officer Report will be forwarded to the Committee Chairman to clarify 
whether or not the application should be referred to Planning and Highways 
Committee for determination. The statutory 8 week determination date expires 
30th May 2023. 
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


